" Salaries-Repair Shops Pay-roll " 	  $15,000 00 
" Salaries-Fire Alarm Telegraph Pay-roll " 	3,000 00 

-the amounts of which are insufficient. 
Yours respectfully, 

NICHOLAS J. HAYES, Fire Commissioner. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of thirty-one thousand, three hundred dollars ($31,300) 

be and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriations made to the Fire 
Department, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, for the year 1904, entitled, and as 
follows: 
" Salaries-Headquarters' Pay-roll ".... 	  $2,500 00 
" Salaries-Bureau of Fire Marshal Pay-roll " 	3,000 00

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends to 
the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the Greater 
New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Secretary to the Commissioner of 
the Fire Department, Borough of Manhattan, be fixed at the rate of two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500) per annum. 

Which was lost by the following vote: 
Negative—The Mayor, the Comptroller-6. 
Affirmative—The President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the 

Borough of The Bronx and the President of the Borough of Richmond-4. 
Not Voting—The President of the Borough of Brooklyn and the President of the

[...]

THE CITY OF NEW YORK—DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, 
THE ARSENAL, CENTRAL PARK, 

July 2o, 1904. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, The City of New York: 

GENrLEMEN—I have the honor to request that your Honorable Board will authorize 
an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000), for the 
purpose of defraying the expense of constructing and equipping a public comfort build-
ing in Madison Square Park, to be built of stone and erected in the place of the old 
existing structure now used for such purpose in said park. 

The building at present used as a comfort station in Madison square affords in-

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000), to provide 
means for the construction of a comfort station in Madison Square Park, Borough of 
Manhattan, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board 
of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to. issue Corporate Stock of The City of

[...]

MCCLELLAN, Mayor, Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment: 

SIR—In accordance with the provisions of chapter 406 of the Laws of 1903, the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment on May 8, 19o3, provided for the triangulation 
of The City of New York, and Special Revenue Bonds in the sum of fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000) were issued under the provisions of that act. The expenses of the 
work up to the present time have been nearly $14,000, and payments will soon be due 
for the erection of observing towers, which will exhaust the entire amount available. 
The act provides that " the Comptroller is authorized and directed to issue Special

[...]

Revenue Bonds not to exceed the said amount ($15,000) in any one year, upon the 
request of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in order to provide the means 
to make the payments thus authorized." 

I beg to recommend that the Comptroller be requested to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds in the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) to provide for the expense 
of continuing this work. 

Respectfully, 
NELSON P. LEWIS, Chief Engineer. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby requested to issue, during 

the year 1904, from time to time as may be necessary, Special Revenue Bonds to

[...]

Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding two hundred and fifty thou-
sand dollars ($250,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Under date of August 2 the Mayor returned to the Board of Aldermen, without 
his approval, an ordinance authorizing the issue of two hundred and fifty thousand dol-
lars ($250,000) of Corporate Stock for the Department of Public Charities, which 
passed their Honorable Body July 26, 1904, by reason of expiration of time, as pro-
vided in section 48 of the Amended Charter. The reason why he refused to approve 
this ordinance was that it was clerically inaccurate, in that it proposed to concur in

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), 
to provide means for the erection of new buildings and additions, and improving and 
permanently bettering and equipping existing buildings, under the jurisdiction of the 
Commissioner of Public Charities, and that when authority therefor shall have been